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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

February 12, 2014 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Chair 

Rep. Jeff Reardon, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Sherrie Sprenger, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Shemia Fagan 
Rep. David Gomberg 
Rep. Chris Gorsek 
Rep. John Huffman 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 

Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4134 - Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4127 - Work Session 
 HB 4062 - Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

1:06:12 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Gelser 
 
1:06:34 PM HB 4134 - Public Hearing 
1:07:04 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:07:29 PM Chair Gelser 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 3-4: Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44, Speaker of the House 
1:21:52 PM Duke Shepard, Governor's Office 
1:23:12 PM Chair Gelser 
1:23:15 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:27:00 PM Rep. Kotek 
1:28:49 PM Chair Gelser 
1:28:50 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:29:20 PM Rep. Kotek 
1:29:50 PM Chair Gelser 
1:29:56 PM Rep. Kotek 
1:29:57 PM Chair Gelser 
1:30:34 PM Rep. John Huffman, House District 59 
1:31:12 PM Chair Gelser 
1:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 5: Judge Patrick C. Perry, Wheeler County 
1:33:44 PM Chair Gelser 
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1:33:48 PM Rep. Greg Smith, House District 57 
1:34:53 PM Chair Gelser 
1:36:01 PM Laurie Bell, Volunteer Coordinator, Clackamas County Juvenile 

Department 
1:37:51 PM {Exhibit} 6: Susan Tracy, Director, Drug Free Estacada Families and 

Youth 
1:41:22 PM Chair Gelser 
1:41:39 PM Tracy 
1:41:44 PM {Exhibit} 7: Audrey Giltner, student, Clackamas County 
1:44:37 PM Chair Gelser 
1:44:44 PM Giltner 
1:44:45 PM Chair Gelser 
1:45:14 PM Ken Thrasher, Oregon Mentors Board 
1:47:00 PM Chair Gelser 
1:47:02 PM Celeste Janssen, Executive Director, Oregon Mentors 
1:50:22 PM Chair Gelser 
1:50:25 PM {Exhibit} 8: Neola Young, Q Center 
1:53:34 PM Chair Gelser 
1:53:40 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
1:54:10 PM Thrasher 
1:54:31 PM Chair Gelser 
1:54:33 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:54:34 PM Chair Gelser 
1:54:35 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:55:16 PM Chair Gelser 
1:55:34 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
1:55:45 PM {Exhibit} 9-10: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner 
2:01:59 PM Chair Gelser 
2:02:02 PM Alex Cuyler, Lane County Intergovernmental Relations Manager 
2:04:27 PM Chair Gelser 
2:04:28 PM {Exhibit} 11-12: Patrick Sieng, Association of Oregon Counties 
2:06:21 PM Chair Gelser 
2:06:27 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:06:28 PM Chair Gelser 
2:06:32 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:06:47 PM Cuyler 
2:07:47 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:08:28 PM Cuyler 
2:08:33 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:09:13 PM Chair Gelser 
2:09:49 PM Dan Krein, Director, Tillamook County Juvenile Department 
2:10:03 PM Chair Gelser 
2:10:04 PM Krein 
2:13:50 PM Chair Gelser 
2:13:57 PM {Exhibit} 13: Torri Lynn, Director, Linn County Juvenile Department, 

Oregon Juvenile Department Director's Association 
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2:17:36 PM Chair Gelser 
2:17:40 PM Roger Nyquist, Chair, Linn County Board of Commissioners 
2:18:37 PM Chair Gelser 
2:19:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: Mario Magana, Oregon State University 4-H Youth 

Development 
2:23:46 PM Chair Gelser 
2:23:50 PM Cheryl Johnson, Program Manager, Cascadia Behavioral Health 
2:26:22 PM Chair Gelser 
2:26:32 PM Johnson 
2:27:10 PM Chair Gelser 
2:27:18 PM Johnson 
2:27:20 PM Chair Gelser 
2:27:25 PM Joshua Lethan, Intervention Specialist, Healing Hurt People 
2:27:33 PM Chair Gelser 
2:27:33 PM Lethan 
2:29:22 PM Chair Gelser 
2:29:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: Christina McMahan, Juvenile Services Division Director, 

Multnomah County Department of Community Justice 
2:30:57 PM Chair Gelser 
2:31:01 PM Anthony Foster, youth 
2:32:07 PM Chair Gelser 
2:32:12 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:32:18 PM David Norwood, Therapist, Assessment for Youth and Families 
2:32:24 PM Chair Gelser 
2:32:25 PM Norwood 
2:33:30 PM Chair Gelser 
2:33:32 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:34:09 PM McMahan 
2:35:19 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:35:22 PM McMahan 
2:36:08 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:36:11 PM Chair Gelser 
2:36:35 PM {Exhibit} 16: Jeff Milligan, Central-Eastern Oregon Juvenile Justice 

Consortium 
2:39:26 PM Matt Morton, Executive Director, Native American Youth and Family 

Center; Chair, Youth Development Council 
2:41:28 PM Chair Gelser 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: witness registration 
2:42:00 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 18: Rob Saxton, Oregon Department of Education 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 19: John Ludlow, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 20: Mike McCabe, Judge, Crook County 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 21: Jay Dixon, Benton County Commissioner 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 22: Phil Donovan, Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian 

Reservation 
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2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 23: Tammie Hunt, Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 24: Caleb Hayes, National Association of Social Workers 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 25: Martha Brooks, Fight Crime: Invest in Kids Oregon 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 26: Riley Hill and Dirk DeBoer, Malheur County Businessmen 
 
2:42:02 PM HB 4134- Work Session 
2:42:48 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -4 

AMENDMENTS 
2:42:52 PM Chair Gelser 
2:43:03 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:43:22 PM Chair Gelser 
2:43:25 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:43:47 PM Chair Gelser 
2:43:54 PM VOTE: 6-2-1 
2:43:54 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, REARDON, SPRENGER, 

GELSER 
2:43:54 PM NAYS: HUFFMAN, PARRISH 
2:43:54 PM EXCUSED: WHISNANT 
2:44:20 PM Chair Gelser 
2:44:38 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 4134 AS AMENDED 

WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION TO COMMITTEE ON RULES BY 
IMPLIED CONSENT HB 4134 AS AMENDED WILL THEN GO TO WAYS 
AND MEANS 

2:44:49 PM Chair Gelser 
2:45:03 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:45:24 PM Chair Gelser 
2:45:31 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:45:37 PM Chair Gelser 
2:45:41 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:45:55 PM Chair Gelser 
2:45:58 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:46:09 PM Chair Gelser 
2:46:11 PM Vice-Chair Sprenger 
2:47:15 PM Chair Gelser 
2:47:16 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:47:23 PM Chair Gelser 
2:47:29 PM Rep. Gorsek 
2:47:36 PM Chair Gelser 
2:47:39 PM Vice-Chair Reardon 
2:48:20 PM Chair Gelser 
2:48:24 PM VOTE: 5-4-0 
2:48:24 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, REARDON, GELSER 
2:48:24 PM NAYS: HUFFMAN, PARRISH, WHISNANT, SPRENGER 
2:48:44 PM Chair Gelser 
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2:48:53 PM HB 4127- Work Session 
2:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 27: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
2:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 28: Laura Kluthe, teacher, Lake Oswego High School 
2:49:09 PM Chair Gelser 
2:49:11 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
2:49:17 PM Chair Gelser 
2:49:27 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
2:49:33 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, HUFFMAN, PARRISH, 

WHISNANT, REARDON, SPRENGER, GELSER 
2:49:34 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR REARDON MOVES HB 4127 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
2:49:40 PM Chair Gelser 
2:49:47 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:50:53 PM Chair Gelser 
2:50:56 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:51:10 PM Chair Gelser 
2:51:12 PM Rep. Huffman 
2:51:14 PM Rep. Gelser 
2:51:20 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:51:27 PM Chair Gelser 
2:51:32 PM Donovan 
2:51:45 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:51:49 PM Donovan 
2:52:02 PM Rep. Whisnant 
2:52:09 PM Chair Gelser 
2:52:14 PM VOTE: 5-4-0 
2:52:15 PM AYES: FAGAN, GOMBERG, GORSEK, REARDON, GELSER 
2:52:15 PM NAYS: HUFFMAN, PARRISH, WHISNANT, SPRENGER 
2:52:31 PM Chair Gelser 
2:52:51 PM CARRIER: REP. KOTEK WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
2:53:12 PM HB 4062 - Public Hearing 
2:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 29-30: Chair Gelser 
2:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 31: witness registration 
2:53:13 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 32: Lisa Shultz, electrical engineer 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 33: Kris Alman, parent 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 34: Joseph Cox, resident, Portland  
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 35: Donna Bleiler, Radical Moms of Oregon 
 
2:53:14 PM HB 4062 - Work Session 
2:53:18 PM {Exhibit} 36: Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43 
2:53:51 PM Chair Gelser 
2:54:00 PM Rep. Frederick 
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2:55:24 PM Chair Gelser 
2:56:01 PM Rep. Frederick 
2:56:02 PM Chair Gelser 
2:56:20 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Gelser 
 

 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 

1:07:04 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4134, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:07:04 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4134, -4 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4134, flowchart, Rep. Tina Kotek, 2 pp 
1:07:35 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4134, report, Youth & You, Rep. Tina Kotek, 37 pp 
1:31:13 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4134, written testimony, Patrick C. Perry, 2 pp 
1:37:51 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4134, written testimony, Susan Tracy, 1 p  
1:41:44 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4134, written testimony,  Audrey Giltner, 3 pp 
1:50:25 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4134, written testimony of Barbara McCullough-Jones, 

Neola Young, 2 pp 
1:55:45 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4134, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 2 pp  
1:55:45 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4134, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 1 p  
2:04:28 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4134, written testimony, Patrick Sieng, 1 p  
2:04:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4134, written testimony of Craig Pope, Patrick Sieng, 1 p 
2:13:57 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4134, written testimony, Torri Lynn, 5 pp 
2:19:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4134, written testimony, Mario Magana, 3 pp 
2:29:39 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4134, written testimony, Christina McMahan, 5 pp 
2:36:35 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4134, written testimony, Jeff Milligan, 2 pp 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4134, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 4134, written testimony, Rob Saxton, 1 p  
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 4134, written testimony, John Ludlow, 1 p  
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 4134, written testimony, Mike McCabe, 2 pp 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 4134, written testimony, Jay Dixon, 1 p  
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 4134, written testimony, Phil Donovan, 1 p  
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 4134, written testimony, Tammie Hunt, 1 p 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 4134, written testimony, Caleb Hayes, 1 p  
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 4134, written testimony, Martha Brooks, 7 pp 
2:42:00 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 4134, written testimony, Riley Hill and Dirk DeBoer, 4 pp 
2:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 4127, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
2:48:58 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 4127, written testimony, Laura Kluthe, 2 pp 
2:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 4062, -4 amendments, staff, 4 pp 
2:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 4062, -5 amendments, staff, 4 pp 
2:53:12 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 4062, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 4062, written testimony, Lisa Shultz, 4 pp 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 4062, written testimony, Kris Alman, 1 p 
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 4062, written testimony, Joseph Cox, 3 pp  
2:53:13 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 4062, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 2 pp  
2:53:18 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 4062, written testimony, Rep. Lew Frederick, 1 p 


